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Directors’ Report
For the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2020

The Directors of Indus Motor Company Limited present the un-audited accounts of the Company for the 
quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2020.

Sad demise of the Chairman 

With profound grief and sorrow, we inform our shareholders that our beloved Mr. Ali Suleman Habib, Founding 
Director and Chairman of the Company and Chairman of House of Habib group of companies, passed away 
on April 17, 2020. 

Mr. Ali S. Habib was an inspirational leader; a true visionary with brilliant business acumen and a passion for 
people. He made an unprecedented impact on Pakistan’s industry, particularly through the development of the 
auto-sector in Pakistan and the establishment of Habib University. His remarkable leadership and tireless efforts 
led to the success and growth of the Company over the last 30 years. His dedicated philanthropic endeavors 
set an inspirational example for us all. Those who worked with him witnessed unparalleled diligence, and are 
honoured to have had the opportunity to learn from such a respected, charismatic and brilliant personality.

The Board of Directors along with the entire Company, offers heartfelt condolences to the Habib family. We 
pray that Mr. Ali S. Habib is granted the highest place in Jannat-ul-Firdous, and may he be blessed with eternal 
peace. We remain determined to uphold and advance his rich legacy and strong values.

Pakistan Automobile Industry

During the nine months period ended March 31, 2020, the automobile industry observed a significant decrease 
in demand for automobiles due to challenging economic conditions. The imposition of Federal Excise Duty 
(FED) on sale of vehicles, Additional Custom Duty (ACD) at 7% and Value Addition Sales Tax at 3% on import 
of CKD kits and raw materials; in addition to currency devaluation, led to an increase in the price of vehicles. 
Simultaneously, consumer purchasing power remained constricted and auto-financing reduced significantly 
due to high interest rates, thereby reducing the demand for automobiles.

Consequent to the demand contraction, the third quarter industry wide sales for PAMA (Pakistan Automotive 
Manufacturers Association) members for locally manufactured Passenger Cars (PC) and  Light Commercial 
Vehicles (LCV) vehicles declined by 53% to 30,935 units, as against 65,315 units sold for the same quarter last 
year. On a nine month basis, PAMA members’ sales for locally manufactured PC and LCV vehicles witnessed 
a decrease of 47% to 98,429 units as compared to 185,757 units sold during the same period last year. 

The slowdown in demand led to employee redundancies by certain automobile manufacturers and vendors. 
Automobile manufacturers also observed non-production days during the nine month period, in order to 
minimize their operational costs and reduce their finished goods inventory. 

Company Review 

The Company’s combined sales of CKD and CBU vehicles for the Quarter ended March 31, 2020, decreased 
by 35%, to 11,209 units as against 17,094 units sold in the same quarter last year. Moreover, sales for the nine 
months period ended March 31, 2020, decreased by 49%, to 25,662 units as against 50,181 units sold in the 
same period last year. Accordingly, the market share of locally manufactured PC and LCV vehicles for the nine 
months period stood at 26%. Owing to reduced demand, the Company produced 25,982 units for the nine 
months period, as compared to 50,241 units produced in the same period last year. 
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Directors’ Report
For the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2020

The net sales turnover for the nine months ended March 31, 2020 decreased by 36% to Rs. 75.83 billion as 
compared to 117.98 billion in the same period last year, while profit after tax also decreased by 51% to Rs. 
4.98 billion, as against Rs. 10.26 billion achieved in the same period last year. The decline in turnover and 
profitability for the nine months period was mainly due to lower CKD and CBU volumes. 

In contrast with previous quarters this fiscal year, demand for the Company’s vehicles slightly improved in 
the current quarter commencing January 2020, thereby improving the profitability for the current quarter. The 
increased demand is attributable to the new year buying phenomenon and continued marketing efforts by the 
Company. However, volumes still remained lower as against the same quarter last year. During this quarter, 
the Company almost completely sold out the Corolla 1.3L vehicle, which performed as a market leader in the 
segment for over 25 years and was discontinued in March 2020. The flagship Corolla brand will continue with 
vehicles in 1.6L and 1.8L segments, as available worldwide. 

We are pleased to update that on March 19, 2020, the Company opened booking for the much-awaited 
Toyota Yaris vehicle with variants in 1.3L, as well as 1.5L segments. We are thankful to our customers who 
have shown a keen interest in the new vehicle. However, due to the country wide lockdown imposed by the 
Government on account of the COVID-19 pandemic, vehicle order, delivery and marketing activities for the 
newly launched vehicle remain disrupted. We look forward to resumption of regular booking and delivery 
processes once the pandemic is under control, and the government has securely relaxed the lockdown.

Based on the above results, the Board of Directors are pleased to declare an interim cash dividend of Rs. 10 
per share for the quarter, thus making the total dividend for the nine months ended March 31, 2020  Rs. 23 
per share.

Near Term Business Outlook

The recent COVID-19 pandemic has created considerable uncertainty and is expected to have a lasting 
negative effect on the global economy, including in Pakistan. The GDP growth rate for 2019-20 was earlier 
projected by IMF to reduce from 3.3% in 2018-19 to 2.4 % this year. As a result of COVID-19 however, GDP 
growth rate is expected to contract sharply and the projection by IMF has been revised to -1.5%. 

The automotive sector provides direct and indirect employment to over a million people, and serves as a 
major industrial and economic force in Pakistan. Unfortunately, the industry is already facing hardships owing 
to inconsistent economic policies, and will be exposed to additional challenges on account of the COVID-19 
outbreak. Therefore, in the current crisis situation, we reiterate our request to the Government to take action 
to support the sector in sustaining volumes and maintaining employment. We request the government to 
eliminate Federal Excise Duty on vehicles, reduce custom duty on non-localized parts and exempt additional 
custom duty on imports of materials under SRO 655 and SRO 656. It is also requested to exempt 3% Value 
Addition Sales Tax and reduce income tax withholding on the import of raw materials by auto-manufacturers 
and their vendors. 

We support the Government’s “Make In Pakistan” initiative, and accordingly find that duty concessions being 
considered under the Electric Vehicles (EV) and Hybrid Electric Vehicles (HEV) policy under review, should 
be limited to EV and HEV exclusive parts only. In the current Policy under consideration, duty concessions 
are also being proposed for common vehicle parts, which are already being manufactured locally and can 
be purchased in Pakistan. Not only does the proposed policy severely damage our local part makers and 
manufacturers who remain in a state of crisis, it will also unnecessarily increase foreign cash outflows, to the 
detriment of the nation. 
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In these unprecedented times, your Company remains committed to monitoring development of the situation 
and proactively tackling the risks posed by the pandemic. We have addressed the need to protect and take 
care of our most important asset, our people, and have implemented a remote working model during this 
time. We have also put into motion various protocols for when the  lockdown is lifted. For example, we intend 
to return to work  with minimum staff at the premises in order to maintain appropriate social distancing and 
avoid large gatherings. We will enforce daily sanitization of the facility and transport vehicles, and daily body 
temperature screening for all employees, use of face masks shall be mandatory, and employees shall be 
informed about the risks of coronavirus and proper personal hygiene measures.

We are also supporting those immediately impacted by the COVID-19 crisis through various means, including 
donations to hospitals in various forms and distribution of over 10,000 grocery hampers to families in need. 
We remain dedicated to tackling this pandemic along with the Government and the nation, so that we can 
together emerge from this situation in a position of strength.

Acknowledgement

We are grateful to our customers for their continued patronage of our products and wish to acknowledge the 
efforts of the entire IMC team, including our staff, vendors, dealers and all business partners, for their untiring 
efforts in these challenging times and look forward to their continued support. 

We bow to the Almighty, and pray for His blessings, forgiveness and guidance.
 
On behalf of the Board of Directors. 

April 24, 2020, Karachi.

Directors’ Report
For the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2020

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position
AS AT MARCH 31, 2020

March 31  June 30
Note 2020 2019

(Unaudited) (Audited)
-------------(Rupees in ‘000)---------------

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5  16,592,054  13,804,509 
Intangible assets  67,783  93,524 
Long-term loans and advances  16,747  15,906 
Long-term deposits  10,981  11,129 
Deferred taxation - net  119,033  - 

 16,806,598  13,925,068 
Current assets
Stores and spares  548,909  544,005 
Stock-in-trade  11,014,651  13,560,393 
Trade debts - unsecured  942,470  2,547,915 
Loans and advances  3,245,247  3,728,026 
Short-term prepayments  67,707  31,946 
Accrued return  53,963  34,846 
Other receivables  1,285,596  3,109,549 
Short-term investments 6  31,867,421  23,402,464 
Taxation - net  4,076  617,068 
Cash and bank balances  3,359,162  3,281,782 

 52,389,202  50,857,994 

TOTAL ASSETS  69,195,800  64,783,062 

EQUITY

Share capital 
Authorised capital
500,000,000 (June 30 2019: 500,000,000) Ordinary shares of Rs 10 each  5,000,000  5,000,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital
78,600,000 (June 30, 2019: 78,600,000) ordinary shares of Rs 10 each  786,000  786,000 
Reserves  41,059,734  39,259,309 

 41,845,734  40,045,309 
LIABILITIES

Non-Current liabilities
Deferred revenue  8,792  80,540 
Long term loan  214,105  53,690 
Deferred taxation - net  -    424,690 

 222,897  558,920 

Current liabilities
Trade payables, other payables and provisions  16,404,986  15,950,203 
Current portion of Long term loan  14,361  - 
Current portion of deferred revenue  33,279  3,300 
Unclaimed Dividend  165,650  174,538 
Unpaid Dividend  143,848  121,059 
Advances from customers and dealers  10,365,045  7,929,733 

 27,127,169  24,178,833 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  69,195,800  64,783,062 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 7 

The annexed notes 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director
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Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss 			 
For the nine months and quarter ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director

Nine months ended Quarter ended
March 31 March 31

Note 2020 2019 2020 2019

--------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------------------------

Revenue from contracts with customers 8  75,830,354  117,979,946  33,055,075  41,533,145 
Cost of sales 9  (68,054,877)  (103,055,837)  (29,046,771)  (36,666,364)
Gross profit  7,775,477  14,924,109  4,008,304  4,866,781 

Distribution expenses  (1,236,590)  (997,619)  (498,909)  (335,036)
Administrative expenses  (1,032,047)  (1,001,001)  (341,041)  (404,217)
Other operating expenses  (143,611)  (121,328)  (47,777)  (43,475)

 (2,412,248)  (2,119,948)  (887,727)  (782,728)
 5,363,229  12,804,161  3,120,577  4,084,053 

Workers’ Profit Paticipation Fund
  & Workers’ Welfare Fund  (545,500)  (1,098,479)  (308,721)  (346,956)

 4,817,729  11,705,682  2,811,856  3,737,097 
Other income 11  2,337,269  3,156,639  1,110,349  1,058,555 

 7,154,998  14,862,321  3,922,205  4,795,652 
Finance costs  (54,238)  (40,815)  (16,254)  (12,931)
Profit before taxation  7,100,760  14,821,506  3,905,951  4,782,721 
Taxation  (2,117,035)  (4,564,297)  (1,226,715)  (1,437,577)
Profit after taxation  4,983,725  10,257,209  2,679,236  3,345,144 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted  (Rupees)  63.41  130.50  34.09  42.56 

The annexed notes 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income 
For the nine months and quarter ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)

Nine months ended Quarter ended
March 31 March 31

2020 2019 2020 2019

-------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------------------

Profit after taxation for the period  4,983,725 10,257,209  2,679,236 3,345,144

Items that may be reclassified subsequently
  to profit or loss - - - -

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified
  to profit or loss - - - -

Total comprehensive income for the period  4,983,725 10,257,209  2,679,236 3,345,144

The annexed notes 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director
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Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows
For the nine months and quarter ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)		

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director

Note  Nine months ended 
March 31

2020 2019
-----------(Rupees in ‘000)------------ 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 12  16,684,131  (5,944,377)
Workers’ Welfare Fund paid  (330,495)  (444,589)
Income tax paid  (2,047,781)  (6,074,159)
(Decrease) / increase in Deferred revenue  (44,898)  23,752 
Interest paid on Long term loan  (1,857)  - 
Long term loans and advances  (841)  (12,019)
Movement in long-term deposits  148  (1,686)
Net cash generated from / (outflow in) operating activities  14,258,407  (12,453,078)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  (4,891,610)  (5,586,062)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment  71,622  36,420 
Interest income received  2,068,014  1,515,024 
Investment in listed mutual fund units  (6,706,007)  (6,738,075)
Proceeds from redemption of listed mutual fund units  -    13,190,282 
Proceeds from sale of Market Treasury Bills  -    1,013,131 
Net cash (used) in / generated from investing activities  (9,457,981)  3,430,720 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividend paid  (3,169,399)  (8,007,640)
Long-term loan for renewable energy project  147,926  - 

 (3,021,473)  (8,007,640)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  1,778,953  (17,029,998)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  26,684,246  48,043,180 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 13  28,463,199  31,013,182 

The annexed notes 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity
For the nine months and quarter ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)

Share
Capital

Reserves

TotalIssued, 
subscribed 

and 
paid-up

Capital Revenue

Sub-Total
Premium 
on issue 

of ordinary 
shares

General 
reserve

Unappro-
priated 
profit

-----------------------------------------(Rupees in ‘000)-------------------------------------------

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director

Balance as at July 1, 2018  786,000  196,500  27,451,050  8,310,792  35,958,342  36,744,342 

Total comprehensive income for the nine months
ended March 31, 2019  -  -  -  10,257,209  10,257,209  10,257,209 

Transfer to general reserve for the year ended 
June 30, 2018 appropriated subsequent to
year end  -  -  4,500,000  (4,500,000)  -  - 

Transaction with owners 
Final dividend @ 450% for the year ended

June 30, 2018 declared subsequent to year end  -  -  -  (3,537,000)  (3,537,000)  (3,537,000)

Interim dividend @ 325% declared during the period
ended September 30, 2018  -  -  -  (2,554,500)  (2,554,500)  (2,554,500)

Interim dividend @ 250% declared during the period
ended December 31, 2018  -  -  -  (1,965,000)  (1,965,000)  (1,965,000)

Balance as at March 31, 2019  786,000  196,500  31,951,050  6,011,501  38,159,051  38,945,051 

Balance as at July 1, 2019  786,000  196,500  31,951,050  7,111,759  39,259,309  40,045,309 

Total comprehensive income for the nine months
ended March 31, 2020  -  -  -  4,983,725  4,983,725  4,983,725

Transfer to general reserve for the year ended 
June 30, 2019 appropriated subsequent to
 year end  -  -  4,500,000  (4,500,000)  -  - 

Transaction with owners
Final dividend @ 275% for the year ended

June 30, 2019 declared subsequent to year end  -  -  -  (2,161,500)  (2,161,500)  (2,161,500)

Interim dividend @ 70% declared during the period
ended September 30, 2019  -  -  -  (550,200)  (550,200)  (550,200)

Interim dividend @ 60% declared during the period
ended December 31, 2019  -  -  -  (471,600)  (471,600)  (471,600)

Balance as at March 31, 2020  786,000  196,500  36,451,050  4,412,184  41,059,734  41,845,734

The annexed notes 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the nine months ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)

1 THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

Indus Motor Company Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a public limited company 
in December 1989 and started commercial production in May 1993. The shares of the Company are 
quoted on  the Pakistan Stock Exchange.

The Company was formed in accordance with the terms of a Joint Venture agreement concluded amongst 
certain House of Habib companies, Toyota Motor Corporation and Toyota Tsusho Corporation for the 
purposes of assembling, progressive manufacturing and marketing of Toyota vehicles. The Company also 
acts as the sole distributor of Toyota and Daihatsu vehicles in Pakistan and has a license for assembling, 
progressive manufacturing and marketing of these vehicles in Pakistan.  

The registered office and factory of the Company is situated at Plot No. NWZ/1/P-1, Port Qasim Industrial 
Estate, Bin Qasim, Karachi.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting 
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and 
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements 
of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

These condensed interim financial information do not include all the information and disclosures required 
in a full set of financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual published financial 
statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2019.

2.2 The comparative statement of financial position presented in these condensed interim financial statements 
as at June 30, 2019 has been extracted from the annual audited financial statements of the Company for 
the year ended June 30, 2019 whereas the comparative condensed interim statement of profit or loss, 
condensed interim statement of other comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes 
in equity and condensed interim statement of cash flows together with the notes thereto for the nine 
months ended March 31, 2019 have been extracted from the condensed interim financial statements 
of the Company for the nine months then ended, which were neither subjected to review nor audited. 
The comparative condensed statement of interim profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the 
quarter ended March 31, 2019 included in these condensed interim financial statements was neither 
subjected to a review nor audited.

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 The accounting policies and methods of computation of balances adopted in the preparation of these 
condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the annual 
published financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2019 except for those 
disclosed in note 3.2
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the nine months ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)

3.2 Changes in accounting standards, interpretations and amendments to published accounting and 
reporting standards

3.2.1 Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that 
are effective

IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ - replaces existing leasing guidance, including IAS 17 ‘Leases’, IFRIC 4 ‘Determining 
whether an Arrangement contains a Lease’ , SIC-15 ‘Operating Leases- Incentives’ and SIC-27 ‘Evaluating 
the Substance of Transactions Involving the  Legal Form of a Lease’. It results in almost all leases being 
recognised on the statement of financial position, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is 
removed. Under IFRS 16, a new concept of right to use leased item is introduced requiring recognition of right 
of use asset and a financial liability to pay rentals. The only exceptions are short-term and low-value leases. 

The management has assessed that the application of IFRS 16 does not have any significant impact on 
the Company’s financial reporting.

There are certain other new standards, interpretations and amendments to accounting and reporting 
standards which are mandatory for the Company’s accounting periods beginning on or after July 1, 2019 
but are considered not to be relevant or have any significant effect on the Company’s financial reporting 
and therefore, have not been disclosed in these condensed interim financial statements.

3.2.2 Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that 
are not yet effective but relevant

There are certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to accounting and reporting standards 
that will be mandatory for the Company’s annual accounting periods beginning on or after July 1, 2020 but 
are considered not to be relevant or have any significant effect on the Company’s financial reporting and 
therefore, have not been disclosed in these condensed interim financial statements.

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements is in conformity with the approved 
accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim reporting which requires management to make 
estimates, assumptions and use judgments that affect the application of policies and reported amounts 
of assets and liabilities and income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually 
evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including reasonable expectations 
of future events. Revision to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively commencing from the 
period of revision.

Judgments and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these condensed interim 
financial statements are the same as those applied to the financial statements as at and for the year 
ended June 30, 2019.

The Company’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in 
the financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2019.
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the nine months ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)

 March 31, June 30, 
2020 2019

(Un-audited) (Audited)
5 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT  -------(Rupees in ‘000)---------- 

Operating assets  13,449,928  13,360,788 
Capital work-in-progress  3,142,126  443,721 

 16,592,054  13,804,509 

5.1 Details of additions and disposals during the period are as follows:

Additions Disposals
(at cost) (at cost)

Nine months ended Nine months ended
March 31 March 31

2020 2019 2020 2019
 -------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------------------------- 

Tangible assets 

Buildings on leasehold land:
Factory  37,767  102,862  -    1,963 
Others  3,060  5,824  -    -   

Plant and machinery  306,373  294,290  232,912  39,589 
Motor vehicles  82,801  88,692  77,472  49,239 
Furniture and fixtures  5,235  141  242  65 
Office equipment  8,250  8,657  11,023  14,147 
Computers and related accessories  5,149  10,424  3,811  7,405 
Tools and equipment  28,005  22,049  9,381  1,102 
Jigs, moulds and related equipment  1,716,565  2,684  323  -   

 2,193,205  535,623  335,164  113,511 

Intangible assets      
Computer software  -  4,794  -  - 

5.1.1 Additions to owned assets include transfers from capital work-in-progress amounting to Rs 2,055.941 
million (March 31, 2019: Rs 354.787 million).					   
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the nine months ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)

March 31 June 30
2020 2019

(Unaudited) (Audited)
-----------(Rupees in ‘000)----------

6 SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Amortized Cost
  -   Term Deposit Receipts (TDRs)  10,000,000  19,000,000 

At fair value through profit or loss
  -   Government securities -  Market Treasury Bills  15,104,037  4,402,464 
  -   Mutual Fund units  6,763,384  - 

 31,867,421  23,402,464 

7 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

7.1 Contingencies

7.1.1 The status of contingencies as disclosed in annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended 
June 30, 2019 has remained unchanged.

7.1.2 As at March 31, 2020, the claims not acknowledged as debt by the company amounts to Rs 1,859.511 
million (June 30, 2019: Rs 1,437.109 million).

7.1.3 Commitments in respect of outstanding bank guarantees as at March 31, 2020 amounted to Rs 14,839 
million (June 30, 2019: Rs 18,141.215 million). This includes an amount of Rs 5,985 million (June 30, 
2019: Rs 6,080.385 million) in respect of bank guarantees from related party.

7.2 Commitments

7.2.1 Commitments in respect of capital expenditure as at March 31, 2020 aggregate to Rs 2,943.805 million 
(June 30, 2019: Rs 5,517.255 million).

7.2.2 Commitments in respect of letters of credit, other than for capital expenditure, as at March 31, 2020 
amounted to Rs 3,917.682 million (June 30, 2019: Rs 4,559.860 million). The above letters of credit 
include an amount of Rs 1,789.146 million (June 30, 2019: Rs Nil million) availed from a related party.
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements							        
For the nine months ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)

Nine months ended Quarter ended
March 31 March 31

2020 2019 2020 2019
---------(Rupees in ‘000)-------- ---------(Rupees in ‘000)--------

8 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS
    WITH CUSTOMERS

Manufacturing
Gross sales  87,888,157  134,208,680  38,939,600  47,538,622 
Sales tax  (12,768,548)  (19,495,022)  (5,653,466)  (6,903,374)
Federal excise duty  (3,025,124)  (179,041)  (1,354,552)  (179,041)

 72,094,485  114,534,617  31,931,582  40,456,207 
Commission  (1,856,792)  (2,969,688)  (678,049)  (1,002,585)
Discounts  (87,581)  (6,863)  (39,511)  (2,657)
Compensation on advances     
   from customers (2,230)  (195,857) -  (34,467)
Manufacturing net sales  70,147,882  111,362,209  31,214,022  39,416,498 

Trading
Gross sales  7,412,662  8,067,305  2,433,653  2,630,834 
Sales tax  (1,153,948)  (868,671)  (376,136)  (278,736)

 6,258,714  7,198,634  2,057,517  2,352,098 
Commission  (232,903)  (206,048)  (100,161)  (100,650)
Discounts  (343,339)  (374,849)  (116,303)  (134,801)
Trading net sales  5,682,472  6,617,737  1,841,053  2,116,647 

Net sales  75,830,354  117,979,946  33,055,075  41,533,145 

9 COST OF SALES

Manufacturing  64,223,792  98,087,099  27,819,782  35,155,840 
Trading  3,831,085  4,968,738  1,226,989  1,510,524 

 68,054,877  103,055,837  29,046,771  36,666,364 
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10 SEGMENT REPORTING

Nine months ended March 31, 2020 Nine months ended March 31, 2019

Manufacturing Trading Total Manufacturing Trading Total

-------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------------------------------------------------- 

Net sales  70,147,882  5,682,472  75,830,354  111,362,209  6,617,737  117,979,946 

Gross Profit  5,924,090  1,851,387  7,775,477  13,275,110  1,648,999  14,924,109 

Profit from operations  3,209,612  1,608,117  4,817,729  10,228,849  1,476,833  11,705,682 

Quarter ended March 31, 2020 Quarter ended March 31, 2019

Manufacturing Trading Total Manufacturing Trading Total

-------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------------------------------------------------- 

Net sales  31,214,022  1,841,053  33,055,075  39,416,498  2,116,647  41,533,145 

Gross Profit  3,394,240  614,064  4,008,304  4,260,658  606,123  4,866,781 

Profit from operations  2,264,247  547,609  2,811,856  3,191,612  545,485  3,737,097 

Nine months ended
March 31

2020 2019
 -----------(Rupees in ‘000)----------- 

11 OTHER INCOME

Return on bank deposits  768,807  1,309,150 
Gain on investments in listed mutual funds units  57,377  391,203 
Realized gain on sale of investments in Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)  134,147  205,351 
Realized gain on sale of investments in Market Treasury Bills (T Bills)  1,063,428  400,497 
Unrealized gain on investments in Market Treasury Bills (T Bills)  111,553  96,082 
Interest Income on Market Treasury Bills (T Bills)  9,196  399,787 
Agency Commission income - net of expenses  20,228  112,852 
Others  172,533  241,717 

 2,337,269  3,156,639 
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Nine months ended
March 31

Note 2020 2019
 ----------(Rupees in ‘000)----------- 

12 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS 

Profit before taxation  7,100,760  14,821,506 

Adjustment for non-cash charges and other items

Depreciation  2,069,682  1,525,018 
Amortization  26,574  22,777 
Gain on sale of fixed assets  (38,057)  (16,468)
Unrealized gain on foreign exchange contracts & derivatives-net  (18,291)  (14,711)
Gain on investment in listed mutual fund units  (57,377)  (391,203)
Return on Bank Deposits & Term Deposit Receipts  (768,807)  (1,309,150)
Gain on sale of investment in Pakistan Investment Bonds  (134,147)  (205,351)
Interest Income on Market Treasury Bills  (9,196)  (399,787)
Realized gain on sale of investments in Market Treasury Bills  (1,063,428)  (400,497)
Unrealized gain on investments in Market Treasury Bills  (111,553)  (96,082)
Workers’ Profit Participation Fund  382,313  795,999 
Workers’ Welfare Fund  163,187  302,480 
(Reversal) / Provison of doubtful debts  (435)  976 
Interest on Long term loan  3,613  - 
Working capital changes 12.1  9,139,293  (20,579,884)

 16,684,131  (5,944,377)
12.1 Working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Stores and spares  (4,904)  (90,899)
Stock-in-trade  2,545,742  (1,109,552)
Trade debts  1,605,880  (1,834,043)
Loans and advances  482,779  1,014,312 
Short-term prepayments  (35,761)  (35,498)
Other receivables  1,834,280  (1,701,227)

 6,428,016  (3,756,907)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities

Current portion of deferred revenue  29,979  4,486 
Trade and other payables  245,986  1,304,236 
Advances from customers and dealers  2,435,312  (18,131,698)

 2,711,277  (16,822,976)
 9,139,293  (20,579,884)

13 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Term Deposit Receipts 6  10,000,000  21,000,000 
Government Securities-Market Treasury Bills 6  15,104,037  8,638,882 
Cash and bank balances  3,359,162  1,374,300 

 28,463,199  31,013,182 
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14 TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH ASSOCIATED UNDERTAKINGS / RELATED PARTIES

14.1 The associated undertakings / related parties comprise of associated companies, staff retirement funds 
and key management personnel. Transactions carried out with associated undertakings / related parties 
during the year are as follows:

Nine months ended Quarter Ended
March 31 March 31

2020 2019 2020 2019
---------(Rupees in ‘000)--------- ----------(Rupees in ‘000)---------- 

With associated undertakings / 
  related parties:
Sales  264,094  315,661  89,875  80,759 
Purchases  36,131,459  63,452,238  11,909,001  22,542,868 
Insurance premium  55,599  68,048  20,070  26,585 
Agency commission  47,531  73,871  12,893  37,801 
Running royalty  1,390,075  2,333,526  612,570  830,890 
Rent expense  1,077  978  359  326 
Return on bank deposits  420,899  534,974  61,541  193,028 
Proceeds from disposal of fixed  
  assets / insurance claim 904  227  155  - 
Donations  51,500  63,500  25,000  41,500 
Bank and LC charges  45,912  38,675  14,762  12,926 

With other related parties:
Contrbution to retirement benefit funds  101,238  75,886  34,947  28,689 

With key management personnel:
-   Salaries and benefits  71,557  60,980  25,281  21,136 
-   Post employment benefits  4,709  3,781  1,672  1,400 
-   Sale of fixed assets  3,161  -  -    - 

The related party balances outstanding as at period / year end are as follows:

(Unaudited) (Audited)
March 31 June 30

2020 2019
  ----------(Rupees in ‘000)--------

Short-term prepayments 15,474  1,841 
Accrued Return 2,432  12,619 
Bank balances and Term Deposit Receipts 1,062,957 9,700,126 
Margin held by bank against LC’s 1,250,992  - 
Warranty claims, agency commission and other receivables 146,741 446,874 
Trade and other payables 2,857,836 4,221,790 

14.2 During the period, Rs 1.875 million (March 31, 2019: Rs 0.750 million) was paid as directors’ fee to 
independent directors.
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15 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

International Financial Reporting Standard 7, ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosure’ requires the Company to 
classify fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used 
in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1);

- inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices) (level 2); and

- inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) 
(level 3).

Investment of the Company carried at fair value are categorised as follows:

-------- As at March 31, 2020 -------- --------- As at June 30, 2019 -------- 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

------------------------------------ Rupees in ‘000-------------------------------------- 
Financial assets / (liabilities) ‘at fair
  value through profit or loss’
 -  Government Securities
     - Market Treasury Bills  -  15,104,037  -  -  4,402,464  - 

 -  Listed Mutual Fund Units  -  6,763,384  -  -  -  - 

 -  Derivative financial instruments  -  -   29,285  -  -  10,994 

16 NON-ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER THE DATE OF STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on April 24, 2020 have proposed an interim cash dividend of 
Rs 10 per share (March 31, 2019: Rs 30 per share) in respect of the year ending June 30, 2020. The 
condensed interim financial information for the nine months ended March 31, 2020, does not include the 
effect of this dividend which will be accounted for in the annual financial statements for the year ended 
June 30, 2020. 								      

17 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION OF ISSUE

These condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on April 24, 2020 by the Board 
of Directors of the Company.

18 GENEREAL

18.1 Figures in these condensed interim financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest thousand 
rupees.

18.2 Corresponding figures have been reclassified for the purpose of better presentation and comparison, 
where necessary.

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director
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